A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING
THE BID OF DEN-HERDER'S PLUMBINGHEATING & CONSTRUCTION AND H. G.
CARL CONSTRUCTION CO., JOINT VENTURERS
AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND
RECORDER OF THE CITY OF LEBANON TO
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF
SAID CITY WITH DEN-HERDER'S PLUMBINGHEATING & CONSTRUCTION AND H. G. CARL
CONSTRUCTION CO. FOR THE CONTRUCTION OF)
A SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 4 FOR 1953, ORDINANCE NO. 853

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice duly published by the City
Recorder of the City of Lebanon, bids for the construction of
a sewage disposal plant for said City were received by the City
Recorder and were opened by the City Council on March 3, 1953; amd,

WHEREAS, due to the detailed figures involved in the bids, no action was taken at that time and the same were submitted to the firm of Cornell, Howland, Hayes, and Merryfield, Consulting Engineers for the City of Lebanon, for examination and report back; and,

WHEREAS, said engineering firm, after examining said bids have advised the Council that the bid of Den-Herder's Plumbing-Heating & Construction and H. G. Carl Construction Co. was the lowest responsible bid submitted and recommended that the Council accept said bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

and H. G. Carl Construction Co. be and the same is hereby accepted and that the Mayor and the City Recorder of the City of Lebanon be and they are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Den-Herder's Plumbing-Heating & Construction and H. G. Carl Construction Co., joint venturers, for the construction of a sewage disposal plant for the City of Lebanon

in accordance with the prices, plans and specifications contained in the bid above mentioned submitted by them to the City of Lebanon for such construction.

Authority has drdered the City of Lebanon to take immediate steps to abate the pollution of the Santiam River and it is necessary that construction of a sewage disposal plant be commenced immediately, that this ordinance is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon and an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 17th day of March, 1953.

Elmer hitgerald

ATTEST:

Seda Grass City Recorder